
 

 
Contact Officer: Liam Archer 

Telephone: 01785 276817 
Email: StaffsHWBB@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 3 

Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Thursday 8 June 2023 

15:00 - 17:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 

Our Vision for Staffordshire 
 

"Staffordshire will be a place where improved health and wellbeing is experienced 
by all - it will be a good place. People will be healthy, safe and prosperous and will 

have the opportunity to grow up, raise a family and grow old, as part of a strong, 
safe and supportive community". 

 

We will achieve this vision through 
 

"Strategic leadership, influence, leverage, pooling of our collective resources and 
joint working where it matters most, we will lead together to make a real difference 

in outcomes for the people of Staffordshire". 

 

Agenda 

 
Chair:  Cllr Mark Sutton, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People 
Vice-Chair:  Cllr Julia Jessel, Cabinet Member for Health and Care 

 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed at 

the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

No Time Item Presenter(s) Page(s) 

1.   3:00pm Welcome and Routine Items Chair  

  a) Apologies   

  b) Declarations of Interest   

  c) Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 10 

  d) Questions from the Public   

2.   3:05pm Better Health Staffordshire 
Update 

Tony Bullock 11 - 18 

3.   3:35pm ICS Joint Forward Plan Chris Bird 19 - 134 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Page 2 of 3 

4.   4:05pm Healthwatch Staffordshire 

Update 

Baz Tameez 135 - 142 

5.   4:25pm Staffordshire Safeguarding 
Children Board Annual Report 

Ian Vinall 143 - 146 

6.   4:45pm Updating the Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessment in 
Staffordshire 

Emma 

Sandbach 

147 - 148 

7.   4:55pm Healthy Ageing Workshops: 

Feedback and Next Steps 

Vicky Rowley 149 - 150 

8.   For Info Forward Plan Jon Topham 151 - 152 

Date of Next 
[...]
being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for the purpose of webcasting.  

  
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your image 

captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services officer named at 
the top right of the agenda. 

  

Recording by Press and Public 
  

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the 

chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting 
held on 2 March 2023 

 
Attendance:  

 

Mark Sutton (Chair) Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 

Member for Children and Young People) 

Dr Richard Harling Staffordshire County Council (Director 
for Health and Care) 

Neelam Bhardwaja Staffordshire County Council (Director 
for Children and Families) 

Garry Jones Support Staffordshire 

Gill Heesom District/Borough Council Representative 

Tim Clegg District/Borough Council CEO 
Representative 

Baz Tameez Healthwatch Staffordshire 

Ian Read Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Claire McIver Staffordshire County Council (Assistant 
Director for Public Health and 

Prevention) 

Jon Topham Staffordshire County Council (Senior 

Commissioning Manager) 

Liam Archer Staffordshire County Council (Member 
and Democratic Services Support 

Officer) 

 

Also in attendance: Lynn Millar, Tilly Flanagan, Vicky Rowley, Nicola Day, 
Mark Owens, Andy Marriott, Helen Trousdale, Tony Bullock, Karen Coker, 

Rachel Gallyot and Emma Sandbach. 
 

Apologies: Julia Jessel (Cabinet Member for Health and Care) 
 

 
28. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion. 
 

29. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 be 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1c



 

- 2 - 
 

 
30. Questions from the Pu
[...]
encourage people to live their happiest and healthiest lives in 
Staffordshire. 

18. To cause a social movement around Better Health across the County. 
19. To create situations, together with local people, where they choose to Do 

Something Different. 

 
Our Goals / wider system goals 

 
20. To reduce overall levels of excess weight across the county and 

associated inequalities. 
21. To enable and encourage our population to become more physically 

active. 
22. To enable and encourage our population to eat healthier.  

23. Healthy eating and being active not only contribute to reducing excess 
weight but have a range of other benefits to physical health and mental 

wellbeing, while improving workplace productivity and youth offending. 
 

24. There are various measures of weight and physical activity that we will 
use to measure the impact of the programme – some of which can be 

found here Public health profiles - OHID (phe.org.uk) 

 

Page 13



 
 

 

How are we going to achieve our goals? 
 

25. The causes of excess weight are widespread and engrained and so there 
are no quick fixes. Like rates of smoking, huge change is possible but will 

take time and will need changes to the law/ national policy as well as 
local actions undertaken at partnership and place-based levels.  

Therefore, the programme is creating both a long-term approach for 
sustainable change as well as implementing schemes that will have an 

impact now. 
 

Progress so far 
 

Stage 1 - Three pathfinder areas 
 

26. Three pathfinder (pilot) areas were agreed to design, test and build the 

methodology and campaign: 
 

a. Cannock Chase District Council; 
b. Staffordshire Moorlands District Council; and  

c. East Staffordshire Borough Council 
 

27. The pathfinders involved a central team supporting local partners.  A 
number of products (data packs, asset maps etc.) were developed and 

workshops delivered with local partners – the goal of the process was 
improve everyone
[...]
 to support.  The team recognise these 

issues and are endeavouring to minimise the burden on partners, while 
ensuring that progress keeps pace. 

 
37. Stage 3 rollout will see the team engaging with Tamworth and Lichfield 

and delivering workshops in November, with the plan to have their first 
local partnership meetings at the end of January 2024. 

 
38. The Action Lists for each new district that joins will be developed into 

Action Plans which will be agreed by each Local Partnership and form the 

basis of their collective work to promote healthy weight and an active 
lifestyle.  

 
39. Once all 8 districts are on-board by January 2024, the plan is to produce 

a system-wide Action Plan. This will have been agreed at a locality level 
and which addresses the key issues impacting excess weight and a lack 

of physical activity across the county with short and long-term outcomes 
to be achieved. 

 
40. Public Health colleagues will continue to provide leadership role/provides 

subject matter expertise (alongside colleagues from other agencies), 
although the intention is for local partnership to own and drive the long-

term programme of work. 
 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 – Individual projects that form part of the broader BHS approach 

 

Contact Details 
 

Board Sponsor: Dr Richard Harling MBE, Director for Health and Care 
 

Report Presenter:  Tony Bullock, Lead Commissioner – Public Health 
 

Report Author:  Chris Barrett and Rochelle Edwards  
Job Title:  Programme Lead / Commissioning Officer 

Email Address: chris.barrett@staffordshire.gov.uk / 
rochelle.edwards@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 16

mailto:chris.barrett@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:rochelle.edwards@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

                                                            
Appendix 1 - Individual projects that form part of the broader BHS 

approach 

 
As outlined in the paper, the whole system approach is design to be a long-term 

f
[...]
h June 
2023 
 

ICS Joint Forward Plan  
 

Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to: 

 
a. Note the process and progress made to develop the Joint Forward Plan 

(JFP) since the last Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2023. 
 

b. Receive the draft of the Joint Forward Plan. 
 

c. Endorse a written letter of HWB support reflecting the draft high-level 

wording in the attached slides. 
 

d. If required agree to delegate actions to the chair in order to meet the 
national NHSE deadline of publishing the final JFP by the 30th June 2023   

 

Background 
 

1. All Integrated Care Systems (ICS) are expected to produce three key 
outputs: 

 
a. Integrated Care Partnership Strategy 

b. Operational Plan for 2023/24 
c. Joint Forward Plan for 2023/24-2028/29 

 
2. These documents should be enabled by other existing or new 

implementation plans or strategy in line with national guidance. 
 

Joint Forward Plan – National Guidance and Local Principles 
 

3. The JFP is a five-year plan, set within a statutory framework. In line with 
the Health and Care Act 2022, the Integrated Care Board (ICB) must 

develop a JFP which sets out the vision for the next 5 years. 

 
4. It will be updated on an annual basis in collaboration with local Health 

and Wellbeing Boards (HWB).  
 

5. Systems have significant flexibility to determine their JFP’s scope as well 
as how it is developed and structured. 

 
6. It should not duplicate supporting strategic plans but refer to them where 

relevant. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

7. It should be a delivery mechanism for the initial Integrated Care 
Partnership Strategy (as presented initially to the HWB in March 2023) 

and national priorities as defined by NHS planning guidance. 
 

8. Be co-ordinated through the ICB and co-produced with partners, 
providers, stakeholders and the systems delivery and enabling portfolios. 

 
9. A draft of the JFP must be sent to each relevant HWB.  

 
10. The JFP must include a statement of
[...]

10-May ICP/JFP Engagement Workshop

12-May ICP/JFP Engagement Workshop

15-May Feedback deadline (system internal deadline)

17-May ICP/JFP Engagement Workshop

17-May Planning Team to make changes / updates

18-May Distribute version 3 to Stakeholders

18-May ICB Board 

19-May Stoke Health & Wellbeing Board papers due 

23-May NEDs Meeting 

23-May Feedback deadline (system internal deadline)

24-May Planning Team to make any changes / updates 

26-May Final review with ICB Executive Lead

30-May ICP Meeting papers due 

05-Jun ICP Meeting 

05-Jun ICB Board papers due 

07-Jun Stoke-on-Trent Health & Wellbeing Board 

08-Jun Staffordshire Health & Wellbeing Board 

15-Jun ICB Board 

30-Jun Publish final plan with NHSE, ICPs & HWBs 
(external deadline)

P
age 133





 

 

Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board – 08 June 
2023 
 

Healthwatch Staffordshire Update    
 

Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to: 

 
a. Consider and comment on the progress made in 2022-23 by the new 

Healthwatch Staffordshire service; and 
 

b. Consider and comment on the Healthwatch Annual Report and may 
wish to give a view on the progress made within the annual report.  

 

Background 
 

1. Under the Health and Social Care Act 2012, the Healthwatch network is 
required to involve and engage with the general public as to their 

experiences of health and care services. In Staffordshire, Support 
Staffordshire holds the contract to deliver the Healthwatch service on 

behalf of Staffordshire County Council. 

 
2. The purpose of this report is to update members of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board on the Healthwatch Staffordshire’s 2022-23 Annual 
Report, and the progress being made by the new Healthwatch 

Staffordshire service. It also highlights Healthwatch Staffordshire’s 2023-
24 emerging outline focus. 

 

Delivery and Governance  
 

3. An independent Healthwatch Committee has been established (as part of 
the Support Staffordshire governance), which holds delegated
[...]
chstaffordshire.co.uk  
 

 

Page 141

mailto:Baz.Tameez@healthwatchstaffordshire.co.uk




 
 

 

Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board – 08 June 
2023 
 

Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board Annual 
Report 2021-22 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to: 

 
a. Receive the report to understand what the safeguarding partners of the 

Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board (hereafter referred to as the 
SSCB) have done as a result of the arrangements, including on child 

safeguarding practice reviews, and how effective these arrangements 
have been in practice.  

 
b. Consider or comment on the progress that the Board has made since the 

previous 2020/21 annual report. This SSCB Annual Report sets out the 
progress made by the partnership during 1st April 2021 and 31st March 

2022. 
 

Background 
 
1. The SSCB are required to report annually on the progress made by the 

3 statutory safeguarding partners to enable robust scrutiny of its 
statutory functions. SSCB Annual Reports provide a transparent, public 

account of the work of the partnership during 2021-2022. 
 

Report 

 
2. The SSCB works together in partnership to safeguard and promote the 

welfare of children across areas of safeguarding activity that consider the 
need to promote equality of opportunity and to meet the diverse needs 

of all children living in our communities. Specifically:  
 

a. Engage partner agencies to set the strategic direction for safeguarding 
all children;  

b. Identify and prevent harm and impairment of health or development 
and help ensure that all children are provided with safe and effective 

care as they are growing up;   
c. Lead and coordinate on proactive work to target vulnerable groups; 

d. Lead and coordinate on responsive work to protect children suffering, 
or at risk of suffering, significant harm;  

e. Lead and coordinate statutory rapid reviews and child safeguarding 

practice reviews; and  

Page 143

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

f. 
[...]
rt highlights some 

of the most noticeable achievements in respect of the priority areas and 
work undertaken with partner agencies. 

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 

Appendix 1 - Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
2021/22 

 

Contact Details 
 

Board Sponsor: Ian Vinall, Independent Scrutineer and Chair 

Page 144

https://www.staffsscb.org.uk/staffordshire-safeguarding-children-board-annual-report-2021-2022/
https://www.staffsscb.org.uk/staffordshire-safeguarding-children-board-annual-report-2021-2022/


 
 

 

Report Author:  Lynne Milligan, Children and Families Partnership Boards 
Manager on behalf of the Safeguarding Partners of the 

Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
Email Address: lynne.milligan@staffordshire.gov.uk 

Page 145





 
 

 

Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board – 08 June 
2023 
 

Updating the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment in 
Staffordshire 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to: 

 
a. Support the development of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2023 

and note the timescale for its development. 
 

Background 
 
1. The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is a statutory requirement 

for all Upper Tier Local Authorities and Integrated Care Boards. It 
provides an overview of the health and well-being needs of the 

population and can be used to identify areas of greatest need, monitor 
trends, target intervention and evaluate impact. The JSNA informs the 

Health and Well-being Strategy as well as the Integrated Care 
Partnership Strategy. 

 
New JSNA tool  

 
2. Staffordshire County Council, the Integrated Care Board and the District 

and Borough Councils, are working together to develop an interactive 
JSNA tool that offers easily accessible up to date data and intelligence 

available at different levels (e.g. county, district/borough, primary care 

network, electoral ward). The new JSNA tool will incorporate Health 
Inequalities Profiles, which have been requested by Staffordshire Leaders 

Board.   
 

Development 
 

3. A working group has been established to oversee development of the 
JSNA tool.  A short questionnaire will be used to capture partner 

requirements and priorities. This will inform a scoping document 
describing the range of data that will be available and how it will be 

presented.  Once this is complete then work will begin to collate and 
analyse the data and produce the tool. 

 
4. The expectation is that the tool will be available for testing from October 

2023 and completed by December 2023. The main constraint will be the 

availability of staff with the analytical and data visualisation skills 
required. The ICB have made a small budget available to support 

Page 147

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

development. Ongoing maintenance and further development of the 
JSNA tool will require a recurrent resource. 

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
N/A 

 

Contact Details 
 

Board Sponsor: Richard Harling / Paul Edmondson-Jones 
 

Report Author:  Emma Sandbach, Consultant in Public Health 
Telephone No: 07970670995 

Email Address: emma.sandbach@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 148

mailto:emma.sandbach@staffordshire.gov.uk


 
 

 

Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board – 08 June 
2023 
 

Healthy Ageing Workshops: Feedback and Next Steps 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to: 

 
a. Note the outputs from the Healthy Ageing workshop and the process 

and timescales to develop a draft Staffordshire Healthy Ageing action 
plan. 

 

Background 
  

1. Healthy Ageing is a priority for the Staffordshire Health & Well-being 
Board (HWB) and the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Integrated Care 

System (ICS), and they have agreed to develop a joint Healthy Ageing 
Plan for Staffordshire.  Two workshop events were held to co-produce 

this Plan with the voluntary sector and advocacy groups. 
 

2. The Integrated Care Board’s Deputy Chief Medical Officer co-chaired the 

two workshops. Each workshop featured a presentation from 
internationally renowned expert on ageing, Sir Muir Gray, who articulated 

the importance of leading physically, mentally, and emotionally active 
lives, in order to age well. Key data and insights on ageing in 

Staffordshire were shared alongside a perspective from the community 
and voluntary sector.  

 
3. Over 160 people in total attended the workshops and participated in a 

variety of discussions covering: living independently, feeling connected, 
healthy living, strengths-based practice and planning for later life. 

Participants were tasked with identifying “how can we work together in 
partnership to create environments for healthy ageing?” 

 
4. Feedback from the events highlighted that there is a great deal of positive 

work already happening, which we need to continue to celebrate and 

share. However, there is more that we can do together to create an 
environment for healthy ageing. Specific feedback to inform the plan 

included: 
 

a. To promote physical, cognitive and emotional activity to reduce and 
delay the negative effects of ageing including dementia, frailty and 

falls; 
b. To use strength-based language to encourage positive attitudes to 

ageing; 
c. To grow community and volunteer opportunities; 

Page 149

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

d. To promote social connections and intergenerational activity; 
e. To take advantage of the opportunities afforded by assistive 

technology; 
f. To ensure that local infrastructure is accessible to all. 

 
5. This feedback will be used to inform the Healthy Ageing Plan, along with 

the latest data including recent research from Staffordshire University, 
link to existing programmes for example Better Health Staffordshire, 

Supportive Communities, social prescribing, large-scale digital mild 
frailty project, digital making every contact count project moderate frailty 

and falls prevention programmes.  
  

Contact Details 
 
Board Sponsor: Richard Harling

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting held 
on 8 June 2023 

 
Present: Mark Sutton (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

Julia Jessel (Vice-Chair) 
Dr Richard Harling 

Neelam Bhardwaja 
Garry Jones 

Tim Clegg 
Baz Tameez 

Elliott Sharrard-Williams 
Carmel Warren (Substitute) 

 
Also in attendance:   

 
Apologies: Phil Pusey, Gill Heesom, Rita Heseltine and Claire McIver 

 
Part One 

 
a. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion.  

 

b. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

The Chair provided an update on matters arising from the previous 
Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed and 

signed as an accurate record. 
 

c. Questions from the Public 
 

None received. 
 

2. Better Health Staffordshire Update 
 

The Board received a report from Tony Bullock on the Better Health 

Staffordshire programme and the progress made to date.  
 

Progress so far centred on two stages. The first of which was identifying 
three pathfinder areas which were agreed to design, test and build the 

methodology and campaign. These were: 
 

- Cannock Chase District Council; 
- Staffordshire Moorlands District Council; and 

- East Staffordshire Borough Council. 
 



 

The pathfinders involved a central team supporting local partners. 
Workshops were delivered with local partners, the goal of which was to 

improve understanding of the issues and creating a shared vision of what 
needed to be achieved. The final workshop saw each area produce an 

action list which would form the basis of activity in each area. Citizens 
Enquiry programmes were run in parallel with the workshops, which 

identified a number of priorities. 
 

Stage two of progress to date was building on the lessons learned from 
the first three pathfinder areas, and had resulted in three further areas 

close to launching: 
 

- South Staffordshire District Council; 
- Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council; and 

- Stafford Borough Council  

 
Stage three rollout would see the team engaging with Tamworth and 

Lichfield, and delivering workshops in November 2023, with the aim of 
having their first local partnership meetings at the end of January 2024. 

 
Once all eight districts were on board by January 2024, the plan was to 

produce a system-wide Action Plan, agreed at a locality level and would 
address the key issues impacting excess weight and lack of physical 

activity across the County.   
 

Councillor Sutton queried whether the 0-19 service / age group had been 
considered or whether the focus was more on the areas within 

Staffordshire. In response, Tony clarified that this was an all-age plan and 
was in fact engineered by the Children and Young People team, and 

partners from both Childrens and Adults are on board. 

 
Councillor Jessel asked what the mechanism was for ensuring that the 

Districts and Boroughs take the opportunity to work with their 
communities and influence. Tony informed the Board that partnership 

working was embedded from the very start, including partners from 
Health and local authorities being instrumental in the design stages, 

rather than solely a County Council effort.  
 

Resolved – That the Board (a) note the progress made on the Better 
Health Staffordshire Programme; and 

 
(b) continue to encourage organisations to support the programme.   

 
3. ICS Joint Forward Plan 

 

The Board received a report and presentation from Chris Bird on the 
Integrated Care System Joint Forward Plan (JFP). 



 

 
The presentation provided background into the JFP and where this sat 

within the NHS planning guidance. The ICB are required to co-ordinate 
production of three planning documents, including: 

 
- Integrated Care Partnership Strategy 

- Operational Plan for 2023/24 
- Joint Forward Plan for 2023/24 – 2028/29 

 
The principles of the JFP were highlighted to the Board, with a particular 

focus on how the NHS would contribute to meeting the health needs of the 
local population. 

 
The Board were reminded of what the JFP was and what information was 

included within the document. In developing the content, it focussed on 

the following areas: 
 

- Our Commitment / Our Ambitions and Priorities 
- Why is this important for our population? 

- How do we plan to make a difference? 
- How will we know we are making a difference? 

- What do we know about people’s local experiences? 
 

The Board were shown a slide which demonstrated how the strategies for 
both Stoke-on-Trent City Council and Staffordshire County Council were 

aligned with the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy priorities and 
developed the final eight priorities for the JFP. 

 
Key dates were shared with the Board. The document would be circulated 

to the ICB Board on the 15th June, whereby delegated approval would be 

sought for any final amendments, with the final document being published 
on the 30th June 2023. 

 
Garry Jones referred to the lack of reference around hospitals in the south 

of the County, primarily those in Wolverhampton, but also in 
Derby/Burton, where the plan presented to the Board omits these. It was 

clarified that from an NHS England planning perspective, ICS areas are co-
ordinated with a one-to-one relationship with hospitals, therefore the 

Royal Wolverhampton Trust would fall under the Black Country ICS and 
University Hospitals of Derby and Burton fall under the Derby and 

Derbyshire ICS. Efforts had been made that the voice of those partners 
was represented in the plan and it was noted that whilst other hospitals 

are headquartered under other ICBs, they did serve the residents of 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent. Garry further noted that better 

emphasis could be included as part of the diagram on page 9 of the JFP to 

highlight this. 
 



 

Councillor Jessel noted a couple of issues, in particular: 
 

- Page 57 – reference to annual increase of workforce numbers, and a 
lot of the plan was based on this resource being available. It was 

queried whether there should be more of a focus on the hours 
worked rather than the amount of people, as a number of people 

work part-time and therefore the availability isn’t present. 
- Throughout the document – narrow references to digital and having 

access to information online however little recognition on assisted 
technology and AI by way of online assessments. 

 
In response, Chris highlighted that there was a degree of oversight and 

regulation from NHS England, whereby the established mechanism for 
measuring GP availability was through appointments. Data was being 

presented to Scrutiny on appointments delivered through primary care 

which was in excess of the annual plan for 2022/23. The comments 
regarding digital would be taken away and reflected in further iterations of 

the JFP. 
 

Richard Harling requested information on the development of more 
specific action plans and resident-facing metrics as the JFP was a high 

level document. Chris Bird highlighted that whilst this was a five year 
plan, it wasn’t designed to provide specific detail on elements. However, 

there were other strategies, such as the GP Strategy, which is the delivery 
vehicle for the work. 

 
Tim Clegg highlighted whether there was an opportunity to look at the 

model for treating minor health concerns and access to the broader health 
system, more locally rather than at a national level. The GP five year 

strategy does set out the mechanism for recruitment and roles within 

general practice at the Primary Care Network level.  
 

The Board agreed to review the updated JFP following circulation to the 
ICB Board on the 15th June and feed back to the Chair directly, taking into 

account neighbouring trusts, along with the comments on digital. A 
covering letter would be provided to highlight any changes. 

 
Resolved – That the Board (a) note the process and progress made to 

develop the Joint Forward Plan (JFP) since the last Health and Wellbeing 
Board in March 2023; 

 
(b) Receive the draft of the Joint Forward Plan; 

 
(c) Endorse a written letter of HWB support reflecting the draft high-level 

wording in the attached slides; and 

 
(d) Agree to delegate actions to the Chair in order to meet the national 



 

NHSE deadline of publishing the final JFP by the 30th June 2023. 
 

4. Healthwatch Staffordshire Update 
 

The Board received a report and presentation from Baz Tameez on the 
Healthwatch Staffordshire service. 

 
The presentation provided an update on Healthwatch for 2022-23, 

including: 
 

- The annual report for 2022-23 
- The key highlights on year 1 of the ‘new’ Healthwatch 

- Joint Enter & View and Quality Assurance visits 
- Systems change 

- Year 2 priorities and deep dives 

 
Priorities for Healthwatch centre around reactive work and proactive work. 

 
Reactive work includes: 

 
- Lack of Access to Primary and Secondary Care 

- Lack of NHS Dentistry appointments 
- Issues around cost of living and winter 

- Long A&E waiting times and ambulances 
- NHS strikes 

- Delays in hospital discharges 
 

Proactive work includes: 
 

- 3 deep dives (to be published in November 2023) 

o Accessing primary care face to face 
o Being a seldom heart / LGBTQI+ patient/resident in the 

system 
o Root causes of good and poor teenage mental wellbeing and 

health outcomes 
 

- Healthwatch Intelligence Network (HWIN) – increasing with many 
Support Staffordshire members as part of the network 

- Joint Enter and View / Quality Visits – working closely with MPFT and 
UHDB to undertake joined up working on inspections 

- E-bulletins – distributed regularly 
- Healthwatch annual report 

 
The Board were shown the outlook for Year 2 of Healthwatch. It was 

hoped that deep dives would be completed by November 2023, and Joint 

Enter and View / Quality Visits built upon at various business centres. A 
number of key themes to be engaging in moving forward was presented to 



 

the Board, including: 
 

- Hospital discharges 
- Frailty 

- Social care 
- Access to primary care / dentistry 

- Seldom heard / rurality 
- Mental health – George Bryan and St Georges Hospital  

 
Carmel Warren highlighted the Fall service, set up by the Fire Service and 

recommissioned by the Integrated Care Board (ICB) for another year, 
across the County, provided 7 days a week from 8am-7pm.  

 
Resolved – That the Board (a) consider and comment on the progress 

made in 2022-23 by the new Healthwatch Staffordshire service; and 

 
(b) consider and comment on the Healthwatch Annual Report and give a 

view on the progress made within the annual report. 
 

5. Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
 

The Board received a report from Ian Vinall, Independent Scrutineer and 
Chair, on the Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board (SSCB) Annual 

Report 2021/22. 
 

The report highlighted the requirement for the SSCB to report annually on 
the progress made by the three statutory safeguarding partners to enable 

robust scrutiny of its functions. 
 

Since the last annual report, the SSCB continued to make good progress 

on a wide range of objectives through partnership working, despite the 
Covid pandemic, economic climate and restructuring.  

 
The main priorities for the Board focussed around neglect and child 

exploitation, and also looked at the following topics: 
 

- Ensuring effective multi-agency safeguarding practice 
- Listening to children and families 

- Transformational programme 
- Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 

- Working with educational settings 
- Inspections 

- Policy and Performance 
- Child Safeguarding Practice Reviews 

- Learning from Child Deaths 

- Review of Restraints 
 



 

Councillor Jessel highlighted concerns around the learning from child 
deaths and enquired what mechanism was in place to ensure that key 

areas of work had been identified and being sure as a partnership that all 
necessary actions had been undertaken. It was noted that actions and 

evidence on this topic could be found in the Child Death Overview Panel 
report. 

 
It was further noted that the next annual report would make comments 

and conclusions on how the arrangements of the Board were impacting 
children and young people specifically.  

 
Resolved – That the Board (a) receive the report to understand what the 

safeguarding partners of Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
(SSCB) have done as a result of the arrangements, including on child 

safeguarding practice reviews, and how effective these arrangements 

have been in practice; and 
 

(b) consider or comment on the progress that the Board has made since 
the previous 2020/21 Annual Report.  

 
6. Updating the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment in Staffordshire 

 
The Board received a report from Emma Sandbach on updating the Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) in Staffordshire.  
 

The JSNA is a statutory requirement for the organisation to produce and 
provides an overview of the health and wellbeing needs of the population.  

 
Staffordshire County Council, District and Borough Councils and the 

Integrated Care Board had worked together to develop an interactive 

JSNA tool that offered up to date data and intelligence at different levels 
and would incorporate Health Inequalities Profiles, as requested by the 

Staffordshire Leaders Board. 
 

A working group had been established to oversee the development of the 
tool, and a short questionnaire would be used to capture partner 

requirements and priorities. A scoping document would then be presented 
and work would begin to produce the tool.  

 
It was expected that the tool would be available for testing from October 

2023 and completed by December 2023. 
 

Resolved – That the Board support the development of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and note the timescale for its development. 

 

7. Healthy Ageing Workshops: Feedback and Next Steps 
 



 

The Board received an update for information from Richard Harling on the 
Healthy Ageing Workshops. 

 
Two workshop events were held to co-produce the joint Healthy Ageing 

Plan for Staffordshire. Each workshop features a presentation from Sir 
Muir Gray, who articulated the importance of leading physically, mentally 

and emotionally active lives in order to age well. 
 

Over 160 people in total attended the workshops and participated in a 
variety of discussions. Feedback from the events highlighted the positive 

work already happening, however there was more to be done to create an 
environment for healthy ageing. 

 
The specific feedback provided in the report would be used to inform the 

Healthy Ageing Plan. 

 
Resolved – That the Board note the outputs from the Healthy Ageing 

workshop and the process and timescales to develop a draft Staffordshire 
Healthy Ageing action plan.  

 
8. Forward Plan 

 
The Board received the Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward 

Plan for 2023/2024 and were provided with an update on the items 
scheduled for future meetings.  

 
Items for the September meeting were noted as follows: 

 
- Health in Early Life Priority Progress Update 

- Better Care Fund 

- Co-production: Healthwatch Update 
- JSNA Update 

- Healthy Ageing Priority Progress Update 
 

Resolved – That the Forward Plan for 2023/24 be noted.  
 

 
 

 
Chair 

 


